to measure the effect of interest rate changes under different stress scenarios on the overall profit and economic value.
Based on the domestic and overseas regulatory requirements, the bankwide asset and liability business structure, operation
and management as well as risk appetite, the Bank set stress testing scenarios for interest rate risk in the banking book
by taking into account the current interest rate level, historical changes and trends, total assets and liabilities and their
term characteristics, business development strategies, customer behaviors and other factors, and conducted stress testing
quarterly.

Analysis on Interest Rate Risk in the Banking Book

�� Interest Rate Sensitivity Analysis

Supposing that there is parallel shift of overall market interest rates, and taking no account of possible risk management
actions taken by the management to mitigate the interest rate risk, the analysis on interest rate sensitivity of the Bank
categorized by major currencies in 2018 is shown in the following table:

In RMB millions

Increased by 100 basis points Decreased by 100 basis points

Currency

Effect on
net interest

income
Effect on

equity

Effect on
net interest

income
Effect on

 equity

RMB (3,281) (30,513) 3,281 33,093

USD (1,645) (5,679) 1,645 5,683

HKD 936 – (936) –

Others (59) (690) 59 691

Total (4,049) (36,882) 4,049 39,467

Note:	 Please refer to “Note 51.(d) to the Financial Statements: Interest Rate Risk in the Banking Book”.

Discussion and Analysis

58

�� Interest Rate Exposure Analysis

As at the end of 2018, the Bank had a negative cumulative interest rate sensitivity exposure within one year of RMB525,850
million, representing an increase of RMB319,236 million from the end of the previous year, mainly caused by the increase in
repriced or matured due to customers within one year. It had a positive cumulative interest rate sensitivity exposure above
one year of RMB2,743,107 million, representing an increase of RMB702,011 million, mainly due to the increase in repriced

[…]

financial assets measured at FVOCI at the date of initial application.

H.	 The reclassified and re-measured financial assets amounted to RMB21,519 million are equity investments, which the
Group did not designate as at FVOCI at the date of initial application.

I.	 Under IAS 39, certain debt securities issued were designated as at FVTPL when the Group held related derivative
financial instruments. As at 1 January 2018, the Group revoked the previous designation due to the criteria of
designating for eliminating or significantly reducing an accounting mismatch are no longer met.

Notes to the Financial Statements
Financial Statements for the year ended 31 December 2018
(In RMB millions, unless otherwise stated)

152

The following table reconciles the closing impairment allowance under IAS 39 to opening allowance determined in
accordance with IFRS 9 on the initial application date:

Impairment
allowance under

IAS 39/IAS
37 (i) as at

31 December 2017 Reclassification Remeasurement

Impairment
allowance under

IFRS 9 as at
1 January 2018

Loans and receivables (IAS 39)/Financial assets
  measured at amortised cost (IFRS 9)
  Cash and balances with central banks – – – –
  Due from banks and other financial institutions 583 – 270 853
  Reverse repurchase agreements – – 46 46
  Loans and advances to customers 340,482 (1,077) 33,193 372,598
  Financial investments 152 – (5) 147
  Other assets 2,988 – 933 3,921
Loans and receivables (IAS 39)/Financial assets
  measured at FVOCI (IFRS 9)
  Loans and advances to customers – 1,077 (606) 471
Financial assets designated as at FVTPL
  (IAS 39)/Financial assets measured at
  amortised cost (IFRS 9)
  Financial investments – – 2 2
Held-to-maturity investments (IAS 39)/
  Financial assets measured at FVOCI (IFRS 9)
  Financial investments – – 23 23
Held-to-maturity investments (IAS 39)/
  Financial assets measured at
  amortised cost (IFRS 9)
  Financial investments 167 – 843 1,010
Available-for-sale financial assets (IAS 39)/
  Financial assets measured at
  amortised cost (IFRS 9)
  Financial investments – – 97 97
Available-for-sale financial assets (IAS 39)/
  Financial assets measured at FVOCI (IFRS 9)
  Financial investments 628 (479) 2,951 3,100
Available-for-sale financial assets (IAS 39)/
  Financial assets measured at FVTPL (IFRS 9)
  Financial investments 724 (724) – –
Loan commitments and
  financial guarantee contracts
  Credit commitments 100 – 30,807 30,907
Total 345,824 (1,203) 68,554 413,175

(i)	 IAS 37 stands for International Accounting Standard 37 “Provisions, Contingent Liabilities and Contingent Assets”.

Notes to the Financial Statements
Financial Statements for the year ended 31 December 2018

(In RMB millions, unless otherwise stated)

A n n u a l  R e p o r t  2 0 1 8 153

Amendments to IFRS 2, Share-based payment “Classification and measurement of share-based payment
transactions”

The amendments clarify the accounting for the following classification and measurement issues under IFRS 2:

•	 Measurement of cash-settled share-based payments

	 The amendments clarify that the fair value of liabilities for cash-settled share-based payments should be measured